N° Plans -   -   3   3   3   -   -   -   10

Agg. -   -   3   7   10   10   10   10   10
Model 5- Bee-keeping

18

Model 3a- Forage production and

Agroforestry diversification in palm

monoculture lands 1 20

Model 3b- Forage production and

Agroforestry diversification in palm

monoculture lands 2 20

Model 4- Micro-entrepreneur Business

development 3

Model 2a- Forage production and

Agroforestry diversification in native

lands 1 20

Model 2b- Forage production and

Agroforestry diversification in native

lands 2 20

Model 1c- Veg. Beds and Fruit trees 3-

Cisterns 20

Model 1a- Veg. Beds and Fruit trees 1-

Grey Water Reuse 20

Model 1b- Veg. Beds and Fruit trees 2-

Other Water infrastructure 20

Appendix II  EB 2025/LOT/P.12

11

profitability indicators such as NPV and economic IRR (EIRR).

Table F

Sensitivity analysis

-$150 000 000

-$100 000 000

-$50 000 000

 $-

 $50 000 000

 $100 000 000

 $150 000 000

 $200 000 000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

EIRR and NPV

Total Benefits Economic Costs Without Inv. In Models Cash Flow

NPV@10%; $R 684

Sensitivity Analysis

EIRR NPV (USD) NPV (R$)

17.68% 56 556 680   254 505 059

17.54% 50 250 701   226 128 154

17.37% 43 944 722   197 751 249

17.56% 55 906 369   251 578 660

17.44% 55 256 058   248 652 261

Delay 1yr in Benefits 17.02% 45 042 646   202 691 905

16.20% 34 489 802   155 204 109

External Shock every 2 yr 16.80% 48 379 849   217 709 321

External Shock every 3 yr 16.75% 48 507 432   218 283 446

10% -10% 17.41% 49 600 390   223 201 755

10% -20% 17.22% 43 294 411   194 824 850

20% -20% 17.08% 42 644 100   191 898 451

20% -30% 16.28% 24 376 474   109 694 135

20% -10% 17.27% 48 950 079   220 275 356

50% Benefits
External shock (prices, quantities, climate)

50% Benefits

Mixed Scenarios Costs Benefits

Costs
10%

Increase in expenses and prices
20%

Adoption rate / delays
Delay 2yr in Benefits

∆% Risk

Base scenario

Benefits
-10%

Combined risks on sale prices, yields, adoption rates
-20%

Appendix III  EB 2025/LOT/P.12

12

Negotiated financing agreement

Loan No: 200000[ ]

Project name: Planting Climate Resilience in Rural Communities of the Northeast Project

FINANCING AGREEMENT

The BANCO NACIONAL DE DESENVOLVIMENTO ECONÔMICO E SOCIAL (BNDES),